
 STATE OF CALIFORNIA EDMUND G. BROWN JR., GOVERNOR 

 
 

1010 Hurley Way, Suite 300 

Sacramento, CA 95825 

(916) 263-6000 

Fax (916) 263-6042 

CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD  

 

 

 
 

PACIFIC RACING ASSOCIATION 

Golden Gate Fields 

Berkeley, California 

 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Honorable Edmund G. Brown Jr., Governor 
 

Honorable Chuck Winner, Chairman 

George Krikorian, 1st Vice Chairman 

Honorable Madeline Auerbach, 2nd Vice Chairman 

Honorable Jesse H. Choper, Member 

Honorable Araceli Ruano, Member 

Honorable Alex Solis,  Member 

Rick Baedeker , Executive Director 

Jacqueline Wagner, Assistant Executive Director 

Darrel McHargue, Chief Steward 

 

BOARD OF STEWARDS 

John Herbuveaux * Will Meyers * Dennis Nevin 

Safety Steward – Richard Lewis 

 

Report for the period Wednesday March 22, 2017 through Sunday March 26, 2017 

 

WEDNESDAY 

03-22-2017  ENTRIES FOR SATURDAY 

Steward John Herbuveaux was on duty to supervise entries and declarations. 

 

THURSDAY  

03-23-20171 WINEGAR RULING (CASE #17GG0030) 

   

      #97 
Owner Michael V. Winegar, having failed to respond to written notice to appear before the Board of 

Stewards at Golden Gate Fields on or before Sunday, March 19, 2017 is hereby suspended for violation of 

California Horse Racing Board rule #1547 (Failure to Appear) pending an appearance at hearing before the 

Board of Stewards to answer charges alleging violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1876 

(Financial Responsibility). 

 

During the term of this suspension, all licenses and license privileges of Michael V. Winegar are suspended 

and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards), subject is denied 

access to all premises in the jurisdiction. 

 

The above ruling was issued when Winegar failed to appear after being granted a 

continuance from March 5, 2017 to March 19, 2017.  Mr. Winegar allegedly owes San 

Francisco Equine $858.00. 

 

03-23-20172 REINSTATEMENTS (REFERENCE 03/11/2017 3 & 4) 

 

       #98 
Owner Carlos A. Wall (DBA Red Silk Stables LLC) having satisfied the outstanding financial obligation to 

San Francisco Equine, Inc. is hereby restored to good standing and Pacific Racing Association ruling #80 

dated March 11, 2017 suspending Carlos A. Wall for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1547 

(Failure to Appear) is set aside. 



California Horse Racing Board   Page 2 
       #99 

Owner Qing Yue Cai (DBA Red Silk Stables LLC) having satisfied the outstanding financial obligation to 

San Francisco Equine, Inc. is hereby restored to good standing and Pacific Racing Association ruling #81 

dated March 11, 2017 suspending Qing Yue Cai for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1547 

(Failure to Appear) is set aside. 
 

The above rulings were issued after notification that full payment was received. A 

letter from Devon Dunham on behalf of San Francisco Equine, Inc. verified said 

payment. 

 

03-23-20173 LATE SCRATCHES   REFUNDS 

  4th Race:  #6 Mischief Pearl (Trainer L. A. Martinez) 

  Injured-DVM Isbell   $134.60 

  7th Race:  #5 Tizfit (Trainer Gloria Buckridge) 

  Sick-DVM Isbell    $228.90 

 

03-23-20174 FINANCIAL SETTLED (CASE #17GG0026) 

Veterinarian Kim Kuhlmann and owner Bronte Marshall appeared in the Steward’s 

office concerning an alleged past due bill.  Kuhlmann was representing his 

veterinarian group San Francisco equine, Inc.  

 

Both parties were given the opportunity to try and reach an agreement before we 

convened a hearing.  After about 15 minutes both parties appeared and stated an 

agreement had been reached.  The Stewards are now in possession of a letter from 

San Francisco Equine that the matter is settled. 

 

03-23-20175 AMBULANCE DELAY 1ST RACE 

The human ambulance personnel radioed the Stewards stating that the ambulance 

would not start.  They were using the backup ambulance since the primary was in 

the shop.  The truck used by the Track Veterinarian came to the rescue and 

“jumped” the battery of the backup ambulance.   
 

After a nine minute delay, the 1st race ran with no problem.  The primary 

ambulance got back to the track in time for the second race. 

 

03-23-20176 ATTENDANCE-HANDLE      

  GGF  653       $166,945.90 

  NCOT  1153       $335,250.20 

  SCOT         $156,548.20 

  OUT OF STATE       $587,293.07 

  TOTAL               $1,246,037.30 

 

FRIDAY 

03-24-20171 HOSKINS/AGUILAR HEARING CONTINUED (REFERENCE 03/02/20173) 

Testimony continued today with Pleasanton Stable Superintendent Kevin Ingram, 

groom Dimitrio “Mono” Gomez, Safety Steward Richard Lewis, owner/Stable Foremen 

Cynthia Hoskins and trainer Jacob Aguilar all testifying.  There was no testimony that 

the four horses in question were malnourished or mistreated.  The only solid 

testimony was that the horses had no bedding on the day in question, but the stalls 

were clean.  Groom Gomez had been working on an as needed basis for Aguilar since 

March when Hoskins had Rotator Cuff surgery and Aguilar had his main string at 

Golden Gate Fields.  Ms. Hoskins testified that she was away from the barn on Friday, 

July 9th until the day in question Monday, July 12th and thought groom Gomez had 

enough supplies for the horses.  She was upset the horses were not bedded on straw 

but was adamant that they had food and water.  Disposition to follow. 

 

03-24-20172 1ST RACE CLAIM VOIDED 

A claim deposited by trainer D. Wayne Baker for the mare “Lucky Oracle” was voided 

by the Stewards after Official Veterinarian Forrest Franklin reported the horse was 

lame in the right front leg and place her on the Veterinarian’s List.  “Lucky Oracle” was 

returned to the barn of Efrain Miranda. 



California Horse Racing Board   Page 3 
 

03-24-20173 PROGRAM CHANGES      REFUNDS 

  1st Race:  #5 “Skeeter Davis” (Trainer Ari Herbertson) 

  Injured-DVM Isbell       $393.50 

  4th Race:  #4 “Artie’s Mint” (Trainer Natalie Houle) 

  Sick-DVM Isbell       $175.60 

  7th Race:  Jockey Francisco Duran for Kyle Frey (Trainer Request) 

  Double jockey fee ordered 

 

03-24-20174 5TH RACE INQUIRY-NO CHANGE 

The inquiry sign was posted to review the actions of #1 Desert Diner (Hugo Herrera, 

6th) #3 thorn Legacy (Kyle Frey, 3rd) and #6 Mookie’s Wish (Catalino Martinez, 2nd) 

entering the turn near the 3/8 pole. The three horses in question were racing in tight 

quarters and bumping each other.  After review and talking to the riders it was 

determined the minor contact was mutual and had no bearing on the outcome of the 

race.  No change. 

 

03-24-20175 ATTENDANCE-HANDLE      

  GGF  744       $232,843.20 

  NCOT  1387       $528,706.20 

  SCOT         $157,638.30 

  OUT OF STATE       $524,147.87 

  TOTAL                        $1,443,335.50 

 

SATURDAY 

03-25-20171 CALM MORNING 

This morning was used for catching up on paperwork and waiting for licensee Mark 

Haynes to appear on a financial complaint.  No contact was made by Mr. Haynes.  

Disposition to follow… 

 

03-25-20172 4TH RACE CLAIM VOIDED 

A claim deposited by trainer Val Rhoden for “Patti Kinsella” was voided by the 

Stewards after Official Veterinarian Forrest Franklin reported the filly lame in the right 

front leg.  “Patti Kinsella” was returned to the barn of Steve Miyadi. 

 

03-25-20173 8TH RACE CLAIM VOIDED 

A claim deposited by trainer Reina Gonzalez for the filly “Nightengale Miss” was voided 

by the Stewards after Official Veterinarian Forrest Franklin reported the filly lame in 

the right hind leg.  “Nightengale Miss” was returned to the barn of trainer Jerry 

Hollendorfer. 

 

03-25-20174 PROGRAM CHANGES      REFUNDS 

  4th Race:  #2 “Party Gal” (Trainer Steve Miyadi) 

  Injured-DVM Isbell       $376.75 

  9th Race:  #2 “Munnies Girl” (Trainer Steve Sherman) 

  Injured Gate-DVM Sporer      $34,949.30 

 

03-25-20176 ATTENDANCE-HANDLE      

  GGF  1508       $452,591.70 

  NCOT  2247             $1,360,741.50 

  SCOT         $408,371.90 

  OUT OF STATE       $840,395.20 

  TOTAL               $3,062,100.30 

 

SUNDAY 

03-26-20171 BOULANGER RULING 
 

       #100 
Jockey Brandon Boulanger is fined the sum of Fifty Dollars ($50.00)* for reporting late to the jockey’s 

room on Friday March 24, 2017; a violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1680 (Jockeys and 

Drivers to Report). 



California Horse Racing Board   Page 4 
 

The above ruling was issued after Boulanger failed to report an hour before the first 

race. 

 

03-26-20172 HAYNES RULING (REFERENCE 03/25/20171) 

 

       #101 
Owner Mark E. Haynes having failed to respond to written notice to appear before the Board of Stewards 

at Golden Gate Fields on or before Saturday, March 25, 2017 is hereby suspended for violation of 

California Horse Racing Board rule #1547 (Failure to Appear) pending an appearance at hearing before the 

Board of Stewards to answer charges alleging violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1876 

(Financial Responsibility). 

 

During the term of this suspension, all licenses and license privileges of Mark E. Haynes are suspended and 

pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards), subject is denied access 

to all premises in the jurisdiction. 
 

The above ruling was issued after Mr. Haynes failed to respond to a complaint alleging 

two past due bills of $444.00 and $1,048.00 to San Francisco Equine, Inc. 

 

03-26-20173 AGUILAR RULING (REFERENCE 03/24/20171) 

 

       #102 
Trainer Jacob G. Aguilar is hereby fined the sum of One Hundred Dollars ($100.00)* for failure to keep 

his employee work list up to date on July 12, 2016: a violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1895 

(Trainer to Insure Licensed Participation). 

 

The above ruling was issued following deliberation over testimony and evidence 

presented in this two day hearing.  The allegations of mistreatment and improperly 

labelled medications were deemed unfounded.  Groom Dimitrio Gomez had been 

working for Aguilar since March and not put on Aguilar’s work list in violation of 

California Horse Racing Board rule #1895 (Trainer’s Duty to Insure Licensed 

Participation). 

 

03-26-20174 PROGRAM CHANGES      REFUNDS 

  3rd Race:  #6 “Silver Chrome” (Trainer Vann Belvoir) 

  Sick-DVM Isbell       $366.85 

 

03-26-20175 8TH RACE-CLAIM VOIDED 

A claim dropped by Trainer Jack Steiner for the mare “Crimson Cloud” was deemed 

void after State Veterinarian Forrest Franklin reported the horse was lame.  “Crimson 

Cloud” was returned to the barn of Roger Hansen. 

 

03-26-20176 LATE SCRATCH 6TH RACE 

Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer reported #4 “Rock ‘N On Home” (trained by Steve 

Specht) was unsound while warming up.  #4 was scratched on her recommendation.  

#4 was 2 to 1 at the time so two minutes were added to the post parade to allow time 

for patrons to get refunds and/or change their wagers.  Refund was $15,089.69. 

 

03-26-20177 ATTENDANCE-HANDLE      

  GGF  3407       $529,129.70 

  NCOT  1980       $724,403.10 

  SCOT         $394,371.70 

  OUT OF STATE       $966,391.52 

  TOTAL               $2,614,296.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 



California Horse Racing Board   Page 5 
VETERINARIAN RECOMMENDED SCRATCHES 

 

DATE  RACE  NO HORSE        TRAINER      REASON            REFUND 

03-23-17 4 6 Mischief Pearl  Martinez Isbell  $134.60 

03-23-17 7 5 Tizfit    Buckridge  Isbell  $228.90 

03-24-17 1 5 Skeeter Davis  Herbertson Isbell  $393.50 

03-24-17 4 4 Artie’s Mint   Houle  Isbell  $175.60 

03-25-17 4 2 Party Gal   Miyadi Isbell  $376.75 

03-25-17 9 2 Munnies Girl   Sherman Sporer $34,949.30 

03-26-17 3 6 Silver Chrome  + See Below 

 

VETERINARY REPORT-(1)     Veterinarian’s List 

 Friday March 24, 2017-(Non exercise or stable accident non-sudden death) 

  Pony horse (Steven Fisher) severe ringbone on right front –euthanized. 

  There were twenty-two (22) horses placed on the vet’s list: 

    Sick:  4 Injured: 5 

    Unsound: 6 Bled: 2 

    Shockwave: 5 

  There were thirty-one (31) horses removed from the vet’s list: 

    Sick:   17 Injured:   2 

    Unsound:  11 Medication:  1 

  

WEEKLY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE SUMMARY FOR SATELLITE FACILITIES 

Anderson 76 $24,207.30 

Fresno   231 $67,043.90 

Fresno Club One 55 $40,336.90 

Monterey 154    $308,539.90 

Pleasanton 954 $304,269.10 

Sacramento 88 $268,749.00 

San Jose 1231 $358,890.80 

San Mateo 1732 $1,197,040.30 

Santa Rosa 481 $25,710.00 

Stockton 675 $223,321.00 

Vallejo 462 $146,410.70 

So. California 0 $1,116,930.10 

Out of State 0 $2,918,227.60 

 

 

 

 

       

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

       ________________________ 

       Will Meyers, Steward 

 

       ________________________ 

       Dennis Nevin, Steward 

 

       ___________________________ 

       John Herbuveaux, Steward 

WM /BOS:mk 

 

 03/23 03/24 03/25 03/26 Total Meet  

ACCIDENTS 0 0 0 0 0 8  

CAL-BRED RACES 0 0 0 0 0 1  

CLAIMS 6 2 1 3 12 134  

DISQUALIFICATIONS 0 0 0 0 0 11  

INQUIRIES/OBJECTIONS 0 1 0 0 1 30  

REFUNDS 2 3 2 2 9 146  

RULINGS 1 0 0 3 4 99  

CLAIMS VOIDED 0 0 2 1 3 22  


